reaching. To date there have been significant declines in the equity markets, and the movement

of people and goods has become restricted. Due to market uncertainty, the Company may be

restricted in its ability to raise additional funding. The impact of these factors on the Company is

not yet determinable; however, they may have a material impact on the Company's financial

position, results of operations and cash flows in future periods.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating to the Company can be found on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

{02087606;1}

SCHEDULE “H”

XRApplied Technologies Inc.

Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

April 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

{02087606;1}

XRApplied Technologies Inc.

Pro forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited and Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at April 30, 2021

Zadar Ventures

Ltd.

XRApplied

S.A.S.

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

Consolidated

Assets

Current assets

 Cash  Note 2g  $ 856,716   $ 197,276  $   137,100 $ 1,425,592

  Note 2c   234,500

 Accounts receivable   105,514   -  -  105,514

 Investment  31,615 -  31,615

 Input tax credits recoverable   8,212   1,623  -  9,835

 Due from related parties   139   -  - 139

 Prepaid expenses and deposits Note 2g 396,263   -  (346,630) 49,633

 Total current assets   1,398,459   198,899  $  24,970 1,622,328

Right-of-use asset   20,812   -  - 20,812

Intellectual property Note 2e - - 12,006,918 12,006,918

Exploration and evaluation assets Note 2d  28,000   -  (28,000)  -

Total assets  $ 1,447,271   $198,899  $12,003,888 $13,650,058

Liabilities and Shareholders’

Deficit / Equity

Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

 $ 75,203  $ 3,689  $   - $ 78,892

 Share subscriptions refundable  26,000   -  -  26,000

 Loans payable  1,032 - - 1,032

 Lease liabilities   18,844   -  -  18,844

 Due to related parties Note 2g  27,103   201,851  137,100 18,666

  Note 2g   (758)

  Note 2g   (346,630)

Total liabilities   148,182   205,540   (210,288)  143,434

Shareholders’ deficit / equity

 Share capital

   Common shares Notes 2f, 3b  9,299,622   7,339  (7,339) 21,534,122

  Note 2c   234,500

  Notes 2d, 3b   12,000,000

 Subscriptions received in advance  987,158 - - 987,158

 Contributed surplus   672,064  - - 672,064

 Cumulative translation adjustment Notes 2b, 2g - 402 (125) 277

 Deficit  Note 2h  (9,659,755)  (14,382) 758 (9,686,997)

  Note 2g   14,382

  Note 2d   (28,000)

 Total Shareholders’ deficit /

equity

1,299,089

(6,641)

12,214,176

13,506,624

Total liabilities and Shareholders’

deficit

 $ 1,447,271

$ 198,899

$12,003,888

$13,650,058

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

{02087606;1}

XRApplied Technologies Inc.

Notes to the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

April 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation